EASTERN BROKERS LIMITED

TEA MARKET
REPORT

SALE NO - 37C &
215T & 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2021 %




ORDER OF SALE - 34C
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EX—ESTATE HIGH & MEDIUM -] LOW GROWN
EASTERN BROKERS LTD. MERCANTILE PRODUCE BROKERS (PVT) LTD. I BARTLEET PRODUCE MARKETING (PVT) LTD.
FORBES & WALKER TEA BROKERS (PVT) LTD. ASIA SIYAKA COMMODITIES (PVT) LTD. CEYLON TEA BROKERS PLC.
JOHN KEELLS PLC. JOHN KEELLS PLC. FORBES & WALKER TEA BROKERS (PVT) LTD.
CEYLON TEA BROKERS PLC. EASTERN BROKERS LTD. EASTERN BROKERS LTD.
LANKA COMMODITY BROKERS LTD. CEYLON TEA BROKERS PLC. | MERCANTILE PRODUCE BROKERS (PVT) LTD.
ASIA SIYAKA COMMODITIES (PVT) LTD. LANKA COMMODITY BROKERS LTD. ASIA SIYAKA COMMODITIES (PVT) LTD.
BARTLEET PRODUCE MARKETING (PVT) LTD. BARTLEET PRODUCE MARKETING (PVT) LTD. LANKA COMMODITY BROKERS LTD.
MERCANTILE PRODUCE BROKERS (PVT) LTD. FORBES & WALKER TEA BROKERS (PVT) LTD. JOHN KEELLS PLC.




AUCTION QUANTITY DETAILS - 22N SEPTEMBER 2021

EX-ESTATE 693 775,939.00
MAIN SALE - HIGH AND MEDIUM 1,542 776,133.00
MAIN SALE - LOW LEAFY GRADE 2.089 850,985.00
MAIN SALE - SEMI LEAFY GRADE 1,642 752.640.00
MAIN SALE - TIPPY SMALL LEAF 2,131 1,005,914.00
OFF GRADES & BOP1A 2,311 1,280,917.00
DUSTS 633 641,402.00
PREMIUM FLOWERY 398 67,446.00

TOTAL 11,439 6,201,376.00




MARKET DESCRIPTION
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11,439 Iots totallmg 6, 201 376 kilos on offer

Fairly similar to last week.

Was improved.

Select BOP invoice gained Rs 30/- to Rs 50/- per kg whilst others in the best category were irregular.
In the below best category brighter teas gained Rs 20/- to Rs 30/- per kg and more whilst others were
irregular. Plainer sorts were barely steady. Select BOPF invoices gained sharply whilst others in the =
best category were dearer by Rs 20/- to Rs 30/- per kg. In the below best category brighter teas
gained around Rs 20/- per kg and more for select invoice. whilst others were irregular. Light thin
liquoring types were firm to around Rs 20/- per kg lower. Plainer sorts commenced firm and

appreaated around Rs 20/- per kg dearer by the close.
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BOP’s were irregular and mostly easier. BOPF were barely steady N
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L|m|ted availability of Uva seasonal teas were irregularly lower following quality. Other better .‘
BOP/BOPF were Rs 20/- to Rs 30/- per kg dearer whilst balance were lower by a similar margin. Better
Udapussellawa BOP/BOPF gained Rs 10/- to Rs 20/- per kg. Other BOP’s were firm whilst BOPF were |
irregular.
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There were hardy any offerings of High and Medium BP1’s. Better PF1’'s were Rs 20/- to Rs 30/- per kg
dearer whilst others were dearer to a lesser extent. Low Grown BP1’s gained Rs 10/- to Rs 20/- pe
PF1’s declined around Rs 20/- per kg.

- QUANTITY
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MARKET DESCRIPTION
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_— ——— e~ : Select best OP1’s were firm. A range of clean below best sorts were selectively dearer. Others and
LOW GROWN LEAFY GRADES poorer sorts sold around last levels. Select best OPA’s together with a range of clean below best
-— varieties were firm whilst others and Poorer sorts were barely steady.
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¥ Select best BOP1's were firm to selectively dearer. Others sold around last levels. Select best
PEK/PEK1's were firm. A range of bolder PEK's were irregularly dearer. All other PEK/PEK1's were

irregularly easier.
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- LO GROWN TIPPY/SMALL LEAF 2 Select best FBOP’s were firm. Best, clean below best sorts and cleaner teas at the bottom were
irregularly dearer. Balance sold around last levels. Well made FBOPF1’'s were firm to selectively
dearer. Clean below best sorts together with cleaner sorts at the bottom were irregularly dearer. ",
Balance sold around last levels. Better FBOPF's were irregularly dearer. Teas at the bottom were l

firm.
LAY MEEEETEAN

Clean leaf bright liquoring fannings gained Rs 20/- to Rs 30/- per kg. Others held firm. BM’s and '\
BOP1A’s sold around last Ievels BP’s and Low Grown fannlngs declined Rs 10/- Rs 20/- per kg.

"‘ i

' v t L J
Best primaries gained Rs 30/- to Rs 40/- per kg. Others gained Rs 20/- to Rs 30/- per kg. Clean
secondaries gained Rs 20/- to Rs 30/- per kg. Others and Low Growns sold around last levels.
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QUOTATIONS - EX-ESTATE

BEST WESTERNS

BELOW BEST WESTERNS

PLAINER WESTERNS

NUWARA ELIYAS

BRIGHTER UDA PUSSELLAWAS

OTHER UDA PUSSELLAWAS

BEST UVAS

OTHER UVAS

680-810
580-670
540-570
720-840
540-590
460-510
540-870
480-520

680-800
600-670
500-590
540-600
550-660
500-540
550-640
500-540
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QUOTATIONS - LOW GROWN

S
GRADE
BOP

BOPF
FBOPF/FBOPFSP
FBOP
FBOP1

B8 FBOPF

% FBOPF1
PEKOE
PEK 1

0]

OPA

OP1

BOP 1

SELECT BEST

900-950
680-750
2550-3000
880-980
820-870
1100-1250
850-900
900-1800
900-1350
780-850
790-1100
1000-1350

1000-1700
M

-

BEST
730-780
480-530

1250-1500
770-850
650-730
850-900
750-800
800-850
800-850
760-770
690-790
960-1000
960-1000

BEST BELOW

550-600
390-430
800-860
660-740
460-550
550-650
530-620
650-760
680-800
720-740
590-680
900-950
950-960

OTHERS
380-430
360-380
650-700
380-480
400-450
380-470
370-440
500-600
640-700
510-600
350-590
560-700
610-710




QUOTATIONS - OFF GRADES & DUSTS

BEST WESTERNS

540-620 450-510 450-480 720-920

BELOW BEST WESTERNS
OTHERS
1 NUWARA ELIYAS
BEST UVA UDA PUSSELLAWA
BELOW BEST UVA UDA PUSSELLAWA

OTHERS

BEST MEDIUMS

OTHER MEDIUMS

C.T.C

480-530

440-470

500-530

450-490

400-440

420-480

360-410

400-470

390-440

350-380

470-540

420-460

370-410

450-540

380-440

380-440

310-370

450-480

380-440

300-370

410-480

300-400

650-710

570-640

530-600

450-520

400-440

400-450

360-390

440-650




TOP PRICES OBTAINED AT THE SALE OF 22N SEPTEMBER. 2021

WESTERN HIGH WESTERN MEDIUM

ESTATE BOPSP | BOPF SLIIE BOPSP | BOPF

DARTRY VALLEY 880.00
SOMERSET 810.00

BEARWELL 760.00 DOOMBAGASTALAWA 790.00

BEARWELL 800.00 CRAIGHEAD 710.00

UDA PUSSELLAWA NUWARA ELIYA

*KIRKLEES 540.00 MAHAGASTOTTE 840.00

*
LUCKYLAND 600.00 COURT LODGE 650.00

*KIRKLEES 540.00
BLAIRLOMOND 540.00
LIDDESDALE 660.00

X




TOP PRICES OBTAINED AT THE SALE OF 22N? SEPTEMBER. 2021

UVA HIGH

ESTATE BOPSP | BOPF

UVA HIGHLANDS 760.00

KELLIEBEDDE 600.00

UVA HIGHLANDS 770.00

3 UVA MEDIUM

— sorsp | BoPE
ST. JAMES 870.00
DEMODERA'S’ 790.00

LOW GROWN HALPEWATTE UVA 720.00

ESTATE BOPSP | BOPF

MAHALIYADDA/BROMBIL/ 1200.00

GOLDEN GARDEN

PEAK PARADISE 980.00

HIDELLANA(BOPF) 940.00

GOLDEN GARDEN (BOPFSP) 880.00




TOP PRICES OBTAINED AT THE SALE OF 22N? SEPTEMBER. 2021

CTC DUNSINANE CTC 650.00

MOUNT VERNON CTC 450.00
NEW PEACOCK CTC /ROTHSCHILD CTC 530.00
STRATHDON CTC 450.00
HINGALGODA CTC 790.00
SUDUWELIPOTHAHENA CTC 680.00

*TEAS SOLD BY EASTERN BROKERS LTD

+ EQUAL ALL TIME AUCTION RECORD PRICE.

++ AN ALL-TIME AUCTION RECORD PRICE.




CROP & WEATHER FOR THE PERIOD - 13™ TO 19™ SEPTEMBER. 2021

WESTERN / NUWARA ELIYA REGIONS The Western Medium Grown Region reported overcast mornings
and evening showers, whilst the Western High Grown Region
reported sunny mornings and evening showers. The Nuwara Eliya
Region reported clear mornings with scattered showers and
overcast evenings. According to the Department of Meteorology.

rain is expected in both regions in the week ahead.

Bright mornings and scattered evening showers were reported in
the Uva Region, whilst overcast weather with scattered showers

o pae Were reported in the Udapussellawa Region. The Department of
o Meteorology expects heavy showers in the Uva Region in the week
ahead.

UVA/UDAPUSSELLAWA REGIONS

" The Ruhuna Region reported overcast weather with rain, whilst the
Sabaragamuwa Region reported bright weather. Scattered showers
are expected in the Ruhuna region in the week ahead by the
Department of Meteorology.

LOW GROWN
P

® The Western and Udapussellawa regions reported a
decline in the crop intake, whilst the Nuwara Eliya, Uva and Low
| Grown regions maintained.

CROP INTAKE




SALE AVERAGES OF 15/09/2021

WEEK TO DATE (RS.PER KG)
UVA HIGH > 512.59 537.39 556.10 546.56
WESTERN HIGH 603.47 593.60 615.10 599.66
UVA MEDIUM 515.64 560.84 569.50 581.94
WESTERN MEDIUM 492.94 544.89 S 55660 542.82
LOW GROWN 629.16 675.31 655.72 683.94
WESTERN HIGH 539.98 531.39 528.32 543.23
WESTERN MEDIUM 457.95 480.80 501.65 495.48
LOW GROWN 478.29 48208 506.63 469.22

UVA HIGH 542.31 536.10 332.65




SALE AVERAGES OF 15/09/2021

WEEK TO DATE (RS.PER KG)
UVA HIGH 505.72 530.03 550.93 541.94
WESTERN HIGH 595.08 580.12 598.64 587.70
HIGH GROWN - TOTAL 564.53 562.89 584.09 573.68
UVA MEDIUM 513.90 566.71 _— 569.06 582.97
WESTERN MEDIUM 479.40 521.56 539.99 527.45
MED. GROWN - TOTAL 490.77 535.42 548.77 544.99
LOW GROWN — TOTAL — 622.71 665.06 647.44 667.75
TOTAL 587.93 625.10 616.97 626.81
CTC TOTAL 482.78 491.26 509.17 490.38
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QUANTITY SOLD 13™ TO 18™ SEP 2021

PUBLIC AUCTION
PRIVATE SALE
FORWARD CONTRACTS
DIRECT SALES
BIO/GREEN TEA

BMF — (

WORLD PRODUCTION

COUNTRY

SRI LANKA
BANGLADESH
NORTH INDIA
SOUTH INDIA
KENYA

WEEK

2021 GROSS 2020 GROSS
5,292,225.00 5,252,083.00
97,969.00 120,281.00
41,360.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
50,977.00 51,257.00
341,588.00 152,128.00

DURING MONTH

2021

AUGUST 23.70
March 1.7

March 46.09

March 19.06

March 48.07

2020

22.40
1.6
32.5
11.3
54.09

TO DATE (RS.PER KG)

2021 GROSS 2020 GROSS
212,365,360.00 185,703,587.20
4,316,914.59 3,417,799.85
1,534,770.00 129,360.00
0.00 319,930.90
1,918,522.79 1,349,491.00
7,491,361.00 6,574,625.00

TOTAL UPTO
2021
AUGUST 211.6
March 2.0
March 49.0
March 50.8
March 141.0

2020

179.1
1.8
33.7
40.6
158.6

(+)INC/ (-) DE

+32.5
+0.2
+154
+10.2
-17.6




SALE NO 39B - 0™ & 06™ OCTOBER. 2021

. Closed on 16/09/2021 Excluding 707,894.00 A total of kgs.
FCESTATE violations. 5,997,985.0 are
_ on offer at this
HIGH & MEDIUM Soolzetf}) on Ugy 0202 Imseiteeitog 765,574.00 B <ale of which
' 661,689 kgs., are
LEAEY GRADES Closed on 16/09/2021 Excluding 904,193.00 oAl
violations.
\ SALE NO: 40C
Closed on 16/09/2021 Excluding 720,538.00 TH TH
BEREER violations. 12 & 13
‘ OCTOBER ()21
TIPPY SMALL LEAF Closed on 16/09/2021 Excluding 1,044,443.00
violations.
OFF GRADES Closed on 16/09/2021 Excluding 1,009,638.00
violations. '
EX. ESTATE &
BOP1A Closed on 16/09/2021 Excluding 279,992.00 MAINSALE
violations.
‘ Scheduled to close
DUSTS Closed on 16/09/2021 Excluding 506,848.00 on o1/10/2021.
violations. ’

58,865.00

PREMIUM FLOWERY Closed on 16/09/2021 Excluding

violations.

TOTAL 5,997,985.00



A quantity of 6.20 million kilos of tea was on offer at this week’s auction. This was 0.18 million kilos lower than last week’s quantity. Ex. Estate offerings which
comprised 0.8 million kilos of teas was 0.71 million kilos lower than last week.

Quality was fairly similar to last week.

There was improved demand.

In the Ex Estate catalogues select westerns BOP and BOPF invoices were substantially dearer. Others BOP’s in the best category were irregular whilst BOPF met a
dearer market. In the best category brighter BOP and BOPF were dearer whilst others were irregular. Plainer BOP’s were barely steady whilst BOPF commenced
firm and appreciated by the close.

Nuwara Eliya BOP’s were irregular and mostly easier. BOPF were barely steady.

Limited availability of Uva seasonal teas met a lower market following quality. Others better BOP/BOPF met a dearer market. Balance were lower. Better
Udapusellawa’s BOP/BOPF met a dearer market. Other BOP’s were firm whilst BOPF were irregular.

There were hardly any offerings of High & Medium BP1’s. PF1’s met a dearer market. Low Grown BP1’s were dearer whilst PF1’s met a lower market.

In the Low Grown Leafy catalogues select best OP1’s were firm. A range of clean below best sorts met a dearer market. Others and poorer sorts sold around last
levels. Select best OPA’s together with a range of clean below best varieties were firm whilst others and poorer sorts were barely steady.

In the Low Grown Semi Leaf catalogues select best BOP1’s met a dearer market. Others sold around last levels. Select best PEK/PEK1’s were firm. A range of
bolder PEK’s met a dearer market. All other PEK/PEK1’s were easier.

In the Low Grown Small Leaf catalogues select best FBOP’s were firm. Best, clean below best sorts and cleaner teas at the bottom met a dearer market. Balance
sold around last levels. Well made FBOPF1’s together with clean below best sorts and cleaner teas at the bottom were dearer. Balance sold around last levels.
Better FBOPF’s were dearer. Others were firm.

In the Off Grades catalogues, clean leaf bright liquoring fannigs met a dearer market others were firm. BOP1A’s and BM’s sold around last levels. BP’s and Low
Grown fannings declined.

In the Dust catalogues, primaries and clean secondaries met a dearer market. Other secondaries and Low Growns sold around last levels.




DETAILS OF TEA AWAITING SALES - 2021

SALE NO -38B 28™ & 29™ |, sep, 2021 SALENO -39C 05™ & 06™ , OCT, 2021

EX-ESTATE 660 744,011.00 631 707,894.00
HIGH AND MEDIUM 1,581 773,250.00 1,526 765,574.00
LOW LEAFY GRADE 2,094 858,080.00 2,171 904,193.00
SEMI LEAFY GRADE 1,774 781,106.00 1,609 720,538.00
TIPPY SMALL LEAF . 2,126 1,024,236.00 2,115 1,044,443.00

OFF GRADES & BOP1A 2,141 1,183,707.00 2,382 1,289,630.00

DUSTS 516 512,920.00 X 540 506,848.00

PREMIUM FLOWERY 408 63,593.00 E 376 58,865.00

TOTAL 11,300 5,940,903.00 744,665.00 11,350 5,997,985.00 661,689.00

J—— ——

TOTAL NO OF PKGS 159,079 TOTAL NO OF PKGS 162,948
NO OF TOTAL CTC PKGS 10,845 NO OF TOTAL CTC PKGS 10,575

TOTAL QUANTITY 573,854 TOTAL QUANTITY 560,488




SALE NO 38A - 28™ & 29™ SEPTEMBER, 2021

ORDER OF SALE

JOHN KEELLS PLC.

LANKA COMMODITY BROKERS LTD.

MERCANTILE PRODUCE BROKERS (PVT) LTD.

EASTERN BROKERS LTD.

CEYLON TEA BROKERS PLC.

FORBES & WALKER TEA BROKERS (PVT) LTD.

BARTLEET PRODUCE MARKETING (PVT) LTD.

ASIA SIYAKA COMMODITIES (PVT) LTD.

HIGH & MEDIUM
ASIA SIYAKA COMMODITIES (PVT) LTD.
JOHN KEELLS PLC.
EASTERN BROKERS LTD.
CEYLON TEA BROKERS PLC.

LANKA COMMODITY BROKERS LTD.

BARTLEET PRODUCE MARKETING (PVT) LTD.
FORBES & WALKER TEA BROKERS (PVT) LTD.

MERCANTILE PRODUCE BROKERS (PVT) LTD.

BUYERS' PROMPT
SELLERS’ PROMPT

05/10/2021
06/10/2021

LOW GROWN

CEYLON TEA BROKERS PLC.

FORBES & WALKER TEA BROKERS (PVT) LTD.
EASTERN BROKERS LTD.
MERCANTILE PRODUCE BROKERS (PVT) LTD.
ASIA SIYAKA COMMODITIES (PVT) LTD.
LANKA COMMODITY BROKERS LTD.
JOHN KEELLS PLC.

BARTLEET PRODUCE MARKETING (PVT) LTD.




SRI LANKA TEA PRODUCTION - AUGUST, 2021

WE GIVE BELOW PRODUCTION FIGURES FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2021, TOGETHER WITH THE
CORRESPONDING FIGURES OF 2020 (KGS).

ORTHODOX CTC
AUGUST TO DATE 2021 | AUGUST TO DATE AUGUST 2021 | TO DATE 2021 | AUGUST 2020 | TO DATE 2020
2021 2020 2020

HIGH GROWN 4,191,848.00 41,264,461.00 3,567,640.00 36,228,891.00 ~HHIUO0 R 342.927.00 45,20700

MEDIUM GROWN  3,039,240.00 28,883,042.00 2,701,509.00 24,323,438.00 LRI D UL bl Bl

LOW GROWN 13,904,680.00 119,331,823.00 14,055,124.00  99,769,723.00 SRR PRI PG SPERPITLEE

TOTAL 21,135,769.00  189,479,326.00 20,324,273.00 160,322,052.00 RO A PP BRI

-l

TOTAL BLACK TEA PRODUCTION

DT et
_ AUGUST 2021 TO DATE 2021 AUGUST 2020 TO DATE 2020 ’

HIGH GROWN 4,857,931.00 46,505,629.00 4,047,227.00 40,788,844.00
MEDIUM GROWN 3,734,310.00 35,919,942.00 3,333,905.00 30,182,123.00
LOW GROWN 14,864,098.00 127,519,817.00 14,869,963.00 107,024,420.00

TOTAL 23,456,340.00 209,945,388.00 22,251,095.00 177,995,388.00



SRI LANKA TEA PRODUCTION - AUGUST, 2021

GREEN TEA

HIGH GROWN 135,808.00 930,840.00 91,150.00 612,402.00
MEDIUM GROWN 96,581.00 774,215.00 72,671.00 505,175.00
LOW GROWN 11,365.00 41,549.00 12,286.00 81,347.00

TOTAL 243,754.00 1,746,604.00 176,107.00 1,198,923.00
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HIGH GROWN 4,993,739.00 47,436,469.00 4,138,376.00 41,401,245.00
MEDIUM GROWN 3,830,891.00 36,694,157.00 3,406,576.00 30,687,298.00
LOW GROWN 14,875,463.00 127,561,366.00 14,882,249.00 107,105,767.00

TOTAL 23,700,094.00 211,691,992.00 22,427,201.00 179,194,311.00
l
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CTC PRODUCTION AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL BLACK TEA PRODUCTION

. v

=% AUGUST-8.0

ANALYSIES OF PRODUCTION = (PERCENTAGE WISE)
o Jwown | comuuane m  Jwowm | comuumve

MEDIUM GROWN 16.20 17.30 MEDIUM GROWN 15.20 17.10

LOW GROWN 62.80 60.30 LOW GROWN 66.4 59.80

TOTAL 100.00 100.00 TOTAL 100.00 100.00

PRODUCTION OF AUGUST 2021 TO DATE 2021 AUGUST 2020 TO DATE 2020

Instant tea (Included in black tea data) 292,894.00 2,864,198.00 415,665.00 3,343,568.00

Bio Tea (included in black tea data) 25 105 00 Q59 174 00 78 088 00 {16 364 00



AMENDED - SRI LANKA TEA PRODUCTION JULY - 2021

ORTHODOX JULY ADJUSTMENTS FOR AMENDED FIGURE
LATE RETURNS JULY

HIGH GROWN 37,022,956.00 49,656.00 37,072,613.00

MEDIUM GROWN 25,780,000.00 63,802.00 25,843,802.00
Il LOwW GROWN 105,351,372.00 75,770.00 105,427,142.00

TOTAL 168,154,328.00 189,228.00 168,343,557.00
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CTC JULY ADJUSTMENTS FOR AMENDED FIGURE

LATE RETURNS JULY
HIGH GROWN 3,691,804.00 0.00 3,691,804.00
I MEDIUM GROWN 5,706,998.00 0.00 5,706,998.00
LOW GROWN 6,786,049.00 17,886.00 6,803,935.00
TOTAL 16,184,851.00 17,886.00 16,202,737.00




AMENDED - SRI LANKA TEA PRODUCTION JULY - 2021

TOTAL BLACK TEA

HIGH GROWN
MEDIUM GROWN
LOW GROWN

TOTAL

GREEN TEA

HIGH GROWN
MEDIUM GROWN
LOW GROWN
TOTAL

TOTAL TEA PRODUCTION

HIGH GROWN
MEDIUM GROWN
LOW GROWN

TOTAL

JULY

41,598,041.00
32,121,830.00
112,562,063.00

186,281,934.00

JULY

795,032.00
677,634.00
30,184.00
1,502,850.00

JULY

42,393,073.00
32,799,464.00
112,592,246.00
187,784,784.00

ADJUSTMENTS FOR
LATE RETURNS

49,656.00
63,802.00
93,656.00

207,114.00

ADJUSTMENTS FOR
LATE RETURNS

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

ADJUSTMENTS FOR
LATE RETURNS

49,656.00
63,802.00
93,656.00
207,114.00

AMENDED FIGURE
JULY

41,647,698.00
32,185,632.00
112,655,719.00

186,489,049.00

AMENDED FIGURE
JULY

795,032.00
677,634.00
30,184.00
1,502,850.00

AMENDED FIGURE
JULY

42,442,730.00
32,863,266.00
112,685,902.00
187,991,898.00




